The Corporation of the City of Kenora

By-law Number 147 - 2010

A By-Law to Amend the Respecting Litter, Yard Waste and Property Maintenance

Whereas Council adopted by-law number 76-2005, a bylaw Respecting Litter, Yard Waste and Property Maintenance by-law on May 24, 2005; and

Whereas it is deemed necessary an expedient to amend the by-law from time to time to meet changing requirements;

Now Therefore be it resolved that the Council of the City of Kenora enacts as follows:

- 1. **That** Part One 2(1) Interpretation is hereby amended by adding:
 - (m) "spitting" means to eject phlegm, saliva, chewing tobacco juice, gum or any other substance from the mouth:
- 2. **That** under the Section <u>"Litter" 7(3)</u> is hereby amended by adding:

 No person shall spit on the sidewalk of any street, alley or public place, nor in the passageway, stairway or entrance of any building used by the public, nor on the floor of any building, hall, room or place to which the public resort, nor in any public conveyance within the City of Kenora.
- 3. **That** under <u>Part Four-Administration and Enforcement</u> is hereby amended by adding: 8(3) By-Law Enforcement Officers, Members of the Ontario Provincial Police (OPP) or any other person designated by Council be and hereby authorized to enforce these added provisions of this by-law.
- 4. That under <u>Penalties</u> is hereby amended by adding: 12(4) The Every person who contravenes these provisions of this by-law is guilty of an offence and is liable to a fine of up to Five Thousand (\$5,000.00) Dollars, exclusive of costs and every such fine is recoverable under the Provincial Offences Act.
- 5. This By-law comes into force and effect on the date of its passing and enactment.

By-Law read a First & Second Time this 9th day of August, 2010 By-Law read a Third & Final Time this 9th day of August, 2010

The Corporation of the City of Kenora:	-
	Mayor
Leonard P. Compton	
	Deputy Clerk
Heather L. Kasprick	